In order to expedite our responses to your questions, we have answered those that could be responded to immediately.  The remaining questions will be answered as quickly as possible.





Comment ID: 505 


 This vendor believes there is an error in the total calculation for NAD.  The ARCSum (where ARC represents Center) worksheet calculates totals for the PC NAD, MACs NAD, and UNIX NAD.  In Row 283, the Government has an OTHER NAD category.  The entire NAD group is then summed for Row 284, Total NAD.  However, in the Total NAD formula, the OTHER NAD cell reference is omitted from the calculation, thus not included in the total NAD evaluation.  Please review the calculation in the Summary spreadsheets for NAD and provide corrections as required. (40)


 


RESPONSE:  Corrected.  A revised price model will be posted on December 30, 1997.





Comment ID: 506 


 In the calculation of the totals for the WEB Server and the APP Server, it appears the Government has omitted the Performance Delivery cell when calculating the entire cost of the WEB Server (and the APP1 Server).  (Reference ARCSum, formula in cells B292 and B300, respectively.)  Please review the calculation in the Summary spreadsheets for the servers and provide corrections as required. (41)


 


RESPONSE:  Corrected.  A revised price model will be posted on December 30, 1997.





Comment ID: 507 


 This vendor has identified the following errors in the revised price model spreadsheets.  Please review and provide corrections to the price model:





(a) In the revised price model, the Government has not included the formula, that calculates the extended price for the WEB1 System Administration Server.  (Reference Row 340 of the Center Fiscal Year Worksheets).  





(b) In the revised price model, the Government has not included the formula that calculates the extended price for the Phone Instrument Standard Seat.  (Reference Row 368 of the Center Fiscal Year Worksheets).





(c) In the revised price model, the Government has not included the formula, that calculates the extended price for the Fax Service Type Standard Seat.  (Reference Row 404 of the Center Fiscal Year Worksheets).





(d) In the revised price model, the Government has not included the formula that calculates the extended price for the Video Connection Service Type.  (Reference Row 423 of the Center Fiscal Year Worksheets)





(e) In the revised price model, the Government has not included the formula that calculates the extended price for the Admin Radio Service Standard Seat.  (Reference Row 438 of the Center Fiscal Year Worksheets.





(f) In the revised price model, the Government has not included the formula that calculates the extended price for the LAN Interface Server Type.  (Reference Row 457 of the Center Fiscal Year Worksheets





(g) In the revised price model, the Government has not included the formula that calculates the extended price for the Remote Comm Type.  (Reference Row 473 of the Center Fiscal Year Worksheets





(h) In the revised price model, the Government has not included the formula that calculates the extended price for the Public Address Service.  (Reference Row 490 of the Center Fiscal Year Worksheets). (42





 


RESPONSE:  There will not be an extended price for each row referenced above.  The purpose of that row is basically to serve as the subject line and to identify the total possible quantities for each seat-type.  The total quantities are then broken down into subsets below depending on the particular requirements.  For example, there are a total of 16 WEB1 System Administration Server Seats at GSFC. 12 require regular system administration, 9 require premium maintenance, 3 critical maintenance, 2 require regular storage volume, and 2 premium storage volume.  The prices are based on these subsets, not the overall total quantity.





Comment ID: 502 


 The Government made revisions to the Price Model for vendors to include individual unit prices to reflect the Category 1, Category 2, and Category 3 pricing for the items proposed in the CSCC.  These individual prices are summed and averaged to determine the Average Catalog Unit Price (per item). The formula in the spreadsheet (reference HQ.xls and MFSC.xls, cells J3 and K3) multiplies the product class discount times the Category 1 unit price, not the Average Catalog Unit Price.  Did the Government intend for the formula to calculate the Average Catalog Unit Price times the proposed Product Class Discount?  If the answer is no, then please provide the rationale of why the three unit prices are averaged?  If the answer is yes, please correct the formula and release new price model spreadsheets (or an amendment instructing vendors to modify the spreadsheets) as soon as possible. (37)





RESPONSE:  Corrected.  A revised price model will be posted on December 30, 1997.





A.3.12.2  NUMBER OF COPIES OF SF 1449 AND REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS PROPOSAL VOLUME





Comment ID: 501 


 Amendment 001 extended the due date of the Technical Proposal and Business Proposal volumes (Volumes 2 and 3) to February 2, 1998 and the Price Proposal volume (Volume 4) to February 9, 1998.  Is it correct to assume that the SF 1449 and Representations and Certifications Proposal volume (Volume 1) is due at the same time as the Price Proposal--February 9, 1998? (36)





RESPONSE:  Volume 1 is due February 2, 1998.





Comment ID: 514 





 RFP Paragraph A.3.10.2  Financial Capability. (TAB 2 of Business Proposal).  Does the Government want financial statements from those subcontractors having greater than 5% participation based upon total proposed dollars?


 


RESPONSE:  No.





Comment ID: 515 


DUPLICATE QUESTION TO COMMENT ID: 514.





Comment ID: 516 


DUPLICATE QUESTION TO COMMENT ID: 514.





Comment ID: 517 


DUPLICATE QUESTION TO COMMENT ID: 514.





A.3.10.2  FINANCIAL CAPABILITY (TAB 2 OF THE BUSINESS PROPOSAL)





Comment ID: 519 


DUPLICATE QUESTION TO COMMENT ID 514.





A.3.10.1.1  Required Submissions {R1}





Comment ID: 498 


 Amendment 1 has indicated that the Government requires a minimum of five relevant projects from all members of the team that have greater than 5% participation, based on total proposal dollars.  For these projects, two questionnaires are to be completed and returned to GSFC.  Typically, only one questionnaire per contract is completed by the customer and returned to the Government.  To reduce the burden on the customer, would it be acceptable for the customer to complete one questionnaire that is signed by both the lead contractual and technical points of contact? (33)





RESPONSE:  THAT WOULD BE ACCEPTABLE AS LONG AS WE HAVE FEEDBACK FROM BOTH PARTIES.


